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that they worked    overtime for that period
and then only they are paid.

SHRI D. B. DESAI: Does it apply to Parliamentary staff here?

SHRIMATI TARKESHWARI SINHA: It is not proposed to do that.

SHRI NIREN GHOSH: May I know the reasons why the 50 per cent, overtime allowance should not be given to the Parliamentary staff?

SHRI MORARJI R. DESAI: The reasons have already been given. One cannot give further reasons.


SHRI NIREN GHOSH: May I know why there is discrimination between one set of staff and another?

MR. CHAIRMAN: That has been explained by the Deputy Minister.


*446. [The questioner (Shri Niran-jan

Singh) was absent. For answer, vide col. 2229 infra.]

*447. [The questioner (Shri Surijt i Singh Atwal) was absent. For ans-I wer, vide cols.
2229-30 infra.]

MISAPPROPRIATION OF MILK MEANT FOR
SCHOOL CHILDREN

'448. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have received any complaints that the milk meant for distribution to the children in Delhi schools is not being given to the school children but is being misappropriated; and

(b) if so, what    steps    have    been
I tnlrpn in +hf> mnttpr?

t[ ] Hindi transliteration.


2203 °raJ Answers [ RAJYA SABHA ] to Questions       2204
THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE

MINISTRY OP EDUCATION (SHRIMATI
SOUNDARAM      RAMACHANDRAN) :
(a) No, Sir. (b) Does not

arise.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know whether it has come to the notice of the Education Ministry that certain news items have been published in the local newspapers that the milk meant for supply to the Delhi school children is being misappropriated by some teachers who are respon--puu Si IT pue \i SurmqiJisip JOJ ajqis ing its way to the local markets?

SHRIMATI SOUNDARAM RAMA-
CHANDRAN: That information is not correct because the milk powder for the Delhi school children is supplied through the Indian Red Cross Society whereas the complaint refers to the milk powder supplied by the UNICEF. So, it might have come from outside but no misappropriation inside Delhi has taken place.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Am I to take it that the Education Ministry has verified the facts the news item came to their notice?

SHRIMATI SOUNDARAM RAMA-
CHANDRAN: Yes, this was verified. We received that information from the Health Ministry also that they received some complaints that milk powder has been smuggled by people but on enquiry it was found that it was milk powder supplied by the UNICEF and not by the Red Cross Society.
We are making further enquiries into the matter.

ADVANCE   INCREMENTS TO   SECTION
OFFICERS

•449. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the answer given to Starred Question No.
399 in the Rajya Sabha on the 10th May, 1962 and state:

(a) whether Government have since taken a decision to grant advance increments at certain stages to the Section Officers in their grade;


(b) if so, what is the decision; and
(c) if no decision has so far been taken, what are the reasons therefor, and by what time a decision is likely to be taken?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI B. N.
DATAR): (a) and (b) No decision has yet been arrived at in the matter.

(c) The proposal involves financial and other implications and has, therefore, to be considered carefully in all its aspects.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: What is the exact hitch in arriving a decision? Is it that the Ministry has found it advisable to refer the matter to the U. P. S. C. or the Law Ministry or some other Ministries?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: The difficulty is two-fold. They want an initial increase of Rs. 40 to Rs. 50 in the first instance. Secondly, they want a jump al about Rs. 145 in the seventh year. These are matters of great financial importance and therefore, some time is essential.

SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know whether any reference to this question was made in the report of the Pay Commission and whether the demands of these Section officers are con. sistent or inconsistent with the recommendations of the Pay Commission?

SHRI B. N. DATAR: The Central Pay
Commission made certain recommendations including the unification of the two grades, namely Grades II and III. It is on the basis of the recommendation of the Pay Commission that a common pay scale was laid down with certain efficiency bars. It is against this that the associations have been asking for such increase.
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•450. SHRI M. P. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether any record is maintained of the children    coming    for

